

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

ED103138

JALESIA MCQUEEN-GADBERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUSTIN GADBERRY,

Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Douglas R. Beach, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR
REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Joseph J. Kodner, MoBar #55047
ZERMAN MOGERMAN LLC

100 South Brentwood Blvd., Suite 325
Clayton, Missouri 63105
Tel. (314) 862-4444
Fax (314) 727-4440
pleadings@zermanmogerma.com

John M. Faust (*pro hac vice* pending)
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN M. FAUST,
PLLC

1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 449-7707
Fax (202) 449-7701
john@johnfaustlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Society for Reproductive
Medicine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF POSITION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

POINTS RELIED UPON..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Resolving Embryo Custody Disputes With A “Best Interests Of the Embryo” Approach Would Have Significant Adverse Implications for Fertility Care...... 5

II. Embryos Are Not Individual “Persons” From The Moment Of Fertilization...... 11

III. Section 1.205 Need Not, And Should Not, Be Construed To Require A “Best Interests Of The Embryo” Child Custody Approach...... 16

A. Conflict with federal constitutional law 16

B. State law incompatibility 19

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AZ v. BZ</i> , 431 Mass. 150 (2000)	2
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992)	3, 11, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Findley</i> , No. FDI-13-780539, Statement of Decision (Super. Ct. Cal., San Francisco Co., Jan. 11, 2016)	2, 14, 18, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003).....	22
<i>Ketteman v. Ketteman</i> , 347 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Holcomb</i> , 956 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	17
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 843 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. banc 1992)	19, 20
<i>State v. Rollen</i> , 133 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	17

Statutes

Iowa Code § 598.41	22
RSMo. § 1.205	passim
RSMo. § 452.375.2	21, 23
RSMo. § 452.423.1	21
RSMo. Ch. 452.....	5, 21, 24
RSMo. § 452.705	20, 21
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act.....	20

Other Authorities

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “ACOG Statement on ‘Personhood’ Measures” (Feb. 10, 2012)	11
---	----

American Medical Association, AMA Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Opinion 2.141 – Frozen Pre-Embryos</i> (issued Mar. 1992, updated June 1994).....	19
ASRM, <i>Assisted Reproductive Technologies: A Guide for Patients</i> (2015)	9
ASRM, <i>Infertility: An Overview: A Guide for Patients</i> (2012).....	9
Committee on Ethics of the American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee Opinion No. 347, <i>Using Preimplantation Embryos for Research</i> (Nov. 2006, reaffirmed 2008).....	12
Ethics Committee of the ASRM, <i>Use of preimplantation genetic diagnosis for serious adult onset conditions: a committee opinion</i> , 100 Fertility and Sterility 54 (July 2013).....	6, 15
Ethics Committee of the ASRM, <i>Donating embryos for human embryonic cell (hESC) research: a committee opinion</i> , 100 Fertility and Sterility 935 (October 2013)	7
Ethics Committee of the ASRM, <i>Defining embryo donation: a committee opinion</i> , 99 Fertility and Sterility 1846 (October 2013)	8
Ethics Committee of the ASRM, <i>The moral and legal status of the preembryo</i> , 62 Fertility and Sterility 32S (Nov. 1994).....	7
Ethics Committee of the ASRM, <i>The biologic characteristics of the preembryo</i> , 62 Fertility and Sterility 29S (Nov. 1994)	11
Missouri House of Representatives, “All Lives Matter Act,” H.B. 1794 (98 th General Assembly, Second Regular Session).....	18
Missouri House of Representatives, H.B. 2558 (98 th General Assembly, Second Regular Session)	23
Practice Committee of the ASRM, <i>Criteria for number of embryos to transfer: a committee opinion</i> , 99 Fertility and Sterility 44 (Jan. 2013).....	6
RESOLVE: The National Infertility Association, <i>Emotional Aspects of Infertility</i>	9

U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Infertility Service Use in the United States: Data from the National Survey of Family Growth, 1982-2010*, No. 73 (Jan. 22, 2014)..... 9

U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report: Assisted Reproductive Technology Surveillance – United States, 2013*, Vol. 64, No. 11 (Dec. 4, 2015)..... 2, 9
